
 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of  ) 
Ohio Power Company to Establish  )    
a Competitive Bidding Process for   )  Case No. 12-3254-EL-UNC 
Procurement of Energy to Support its  ) 
Standard Service Offer   ) 
 

 
FIRSTENERGY SOLUTIONS CORP.’S NOTICE OF  

DEPOSITION OF DAVID M. ROUSH 
 

 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Rule 4901-1-21 of the Ohio Administrative 

Code, FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. will take the deposition of Ohio Power Company witness 

David M. Roush concerning any and all matters relating to the above-captioned litigation.  The 

deposition will be recorded stenographically and will be taken upon cross-examination pursuant 

to and in accordance with the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure before a Notary Public or other 

officer authorized to administer oaths.  The deposition will start on June 20, 2013 at 9 a.m. at the 

offices of Porter Wright, Huntington Center, 29th Floor, 41 South High Street, Columbus Ohio 

43215.  The deposition will continue from day to day thereafter until completed.   

 
 Respectfully submitted, 

 
    s/  Mark A. Hayden__________________ 
Mark A. Hayden (0081077)  
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY  
76 South Main Street  
Akron, OH 44308  
(330) 761-7735  
(330) 384-3875 (fax)  
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com  

James F. Lang (0059668)  
N. Trevor Alexander (0080713)  
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP  
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The Calfee Building 
1405 East Sixth Street  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 622-8200  
(216) 241-0816 (fax)  
jlang@calfee.com  
talexander@calfee.com  

Attorneys for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.’s Notice of 

Deposition of David M. Roush was served this 17th day of June, 2013, via e-mail upon the 

parties below.  

 /s/ N. Trevor Alexander     
One of the Attorneys for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

 
Steven T. Nourse 
American Electric Power Corp. 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
stnourse@aep.com 
 

Maureen Grady 
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
grady@occ.state.oh.us 
 

M. Howard Petricoff 
Stephen M. Howard  
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 
52 E. Gay Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com  
smhoward@vorys.com  
 

Samuel C. Randazzo 
Frank P. Darr  
Joseph E. Oliker 
Matthew R. Pritchard 
McNees Wallace & Nurick  
21 East State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
sam@mwncmh.com 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
joliker@mwncmh.com 
mpritchard@mwncmh.com 
 
 

David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Jodi Kyler Cohen 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street. Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
jkyler@bkllawfirm.com 
 
 

David I. Fein 
Vice president, State Government Affairs-East 
Exelon Corporation 
10 S. Dearborn Street, 47th floor 
Chicago, IL 60603 
David.fein@Constellation.com 
 
Cynthia Brady 
Assistant General Counsel 
Exelon Business Services Company 
4300 Winfield Road 
Warrenville, IL 60555 
Cynthia.Brady@Constellation.com 
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